COLORADO CITY METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
PUBLIC NOTICE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS STUDY SESSION
A study session for the Board of Directors of the Colorado City Metropolitan District will be held
Tuesday, January 25, 2022, beginning at 6:00 p.m.

Janssen to talk on firewall, cameras, and vfds for sewer
Lease for water rights

Signs on Golf Course

Water and Sewer Discussion on disconnects

CCAAC Review

CCACC (Survey discussion)

DA WN e

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Colorado City Metropolitan District will be held Tuesday, January25,

2022, beginning at 6:15 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

MOMENT OF SILENT REFLECTION.

QUORUM CHECK

APPROVAL OF AGENDA.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES. Study Session January 11,2022
Regular Meeting January 11, 2022
CCACC Minutes January 6,20 2022

S S

7. BILLS PAYABLE. 2" set

8. FINANCIAL REPORT.

9. OPERATIONAL REPORT.,

10. READING BY CHAIRPERSON OF THE STATEMENT OF CONDUCT AND DEMEANOR.
11. CITIZENS INPUT.

12. ATTORNEYS REPORT.

13. AGENDA ITEMS:

Lease Agreement of water rights Discussion/ Action
Policy and Procedure for Signs On Golf Course Discussion/ Action
Review of VFDs and other subjects Janssen Discussion/ Action

14. OLD BUSINESS. Covenants Lawyer/ Dump Truck /Cost Center for CCACC
15. NEW BUSINESS:

16. CCACC



A. 1. Purgatory Way Garage

B. Actions
a. 2 Trespass letters
b. 14 First Letters
¢. Encroachment of property on Adams Place

17. CORRESPONDENCE.

18. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 24-6-402(4)(a) C.R.S. Concerning the purchase, acquisition, lease, transfer, or sale of any real,
personal, or other property interest. Exception: Not available where a member of the governing body has a personal
interest in the transaction.

19. ADJOURNMENT.

The meeting will be held at the Administration Building located at 4497 Bent Brothers Blvd., Colorado City, CO. 81019.
Alternate location if so needed will be at the Recreation Center located at 5000 Cuerno Verde, Colorado City, CO. 81019.
Colorado City Metropolitan District
4497 Bent brothers Blvd
PO Box 20229
Colorado City, Colorado 81019

Posted January 21, 2022
James Eccher is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: Colorado City Metropolitan District Study/Meeting January 25,2022
Time: Jan 25, 2022 06:00 PM Mountain Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89658394370?pwd=SVhGY3US5cTBKRkI5anU551kxeTZHQT09

Meeting ID: 896 5839 4370
Passcode: 859669
One tap mobile
+13462487799,,896583943704#,,,,859669# US (Houston)
+16699009128,,896583943704,,,,859669# US (San Jose)

Dial by your location

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
Meeting ID: 896 5839 4370
Passcode: 859669
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbLCU3rSGZ



SURFACE WATER RIGHTS LEASE
(Hickland Ditch)

This Surface Water Rights Lease (“Lease”) is entered into this day of

. 2021 (the “Effective Date™), between Colorado City Metropolitan District,

whose address is P. O. Box 20229, 4497 Bent Brothers Blvd., Colorado CilP;, Colorado 81019
(“Lessor,” or  “District”), and . whose address is
(“Lessee™).

L. Recitals

A, Water Rights Description. ___ cfs of the Hickland Ditch surface water rights
with an adjudication date of June 26, 1893 originally decreed in Civil Action 2756
(“CA 2756”) in Water District No. 1,5 situated in the County of Pueblo and the
State of Colorado (“Leased Water™). The Leased Water comprises the following
priorities and amounts:

Priority No, Appropriation Date cfs
20 March 5, 1866 o
113 December 31, 1877

Place of use: Lots 10 and 12 bfthe ‘Mountain Shadow subdivision located South
East of Rye, Colorado (“Property”).

I Lease Agreement

Al Lease for irrigation uses. In consideration of the payment of the rent herein
reserved and the keeping and covenants and agreements by the Lessee as set forth
herein, the Lessor hereby leases to Lessee the Leased Water for irrigation use on
the Property subject to the following provisions.

B. Term of lease. The term of the lease is for the 2021 irrigation season, which runs
from April 1, 2021 until October 31, 2021 (“Lease Term™).

& Rent. The Leased Water is leased to the Lessee at and for the rental rate of'$100.00

(“Rent”) for the Lease Term. Rent is due upon signing of this Lease.

D. Schedule for Use of Leased Water. The Leased Water may only be diverted and
used by Lessee on every ‘Wednesday. Thursday, and the AM ¥ of Friday 'pfrcrve_ry,
week of the Lease Term.

III.  Lease Covenants. The Parties hereby covenant and agree:
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| Commented [JB1]: Please let us know whether both Mr.
| Gutierrez and Mr. Fleming will be on one lease together or if

—— -
| Commented [JB2): In the original case, the Court decreed
| 1.4 cfs to priority 20 and .80 ofs to priority 113. The previous
lease agreement used .40 cfs and .20 cfs for those priorities,
respectively. Please let us know if you would like to use the
| same amounts contained in that agreemnent.

i Commented [JB3]: Please let us know how much of each
| right will be included in this lease

Commented [JB4]: Please let us know if you would like ]
both lots included on one lease |

Commented [JB5]: Please let us know the Rental Price.
| This amount was taken from the 2017 agreement.

Commented [JB6]: Please let us know if these dates need
to be updated.

-
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H.

Rent. The Lessee shall pay the Rent for said the Leased Water as herein above
provided.

Use of Water. The Lessee shall use the Leased Water to the fullest extent available
and shall not abandon the Leased Water or take any actions that may be construed
as abandonment thereof.

Point of Diversion. The Lessee shall not divert the Leased Water from Graneros
Creek anywhere except at the legally decreed point of diversion for the Hickland
Ditch water right which is described as follows: The left bank of said Graneros
Creek, in the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 31, Township 24 South, Range 67
West of the 6th P.M. from the headgate in the N.E. corner of the SE 1/4 of the SE
1/4 of Section 31, bears N. 45° 4° E. 749.9 feet, in Pueblo County, CO.

Place of Use. The Lessee shall use the Leased Water only to irrigate the Property.

Unused Water. The District shall have the right to make use of any of the Leased
Water which Lessee does not need or use. Lessee shall give notice to the District
if'at any time during the year Lessee determines that he/she will not use all of the
Leased Water in that year.

Warranty. The District makes no express or implied warranty of the physical or
legal availability of any amount of Leased Water.

Transferability. This Lease shall not be transferred or assigned, nor the Leased
Water sublet or otherwise transferred, without the prior written consent of the
District.

Entire Agreement. This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties
and no oral modification shall be recognized. Any amendments, additions, or
modifications shall he made in writing and signed by the parties. Should any
provision of this Lease be held to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, such
a decision will not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of
this lease.

Termination of Lease.

1. IT IS ESPECIALLY AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES
hereto that in case the Property is sold, this Lease may be terminated by the
Lessor by giving the Lessee 30 days written notice of said termination and
of'the time when such termination is to become effective and if any rent has
been paid in advance of the date of such termination, the same is to be
refunded on a proportional basis based on the number of days remaining in
the Lease Term as compared to the total number of days in the Lease Term.
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2. [T IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED by and between the
parties aforesaid, that if the rent reserved, or any part thereof shall be unpaid
on the day the same is due, or if the Lessee shall default in any of the
covenants or agreements contained herein, it shall and may be lawful for the
Lessor, at the Lessor's election, to immediately terminate the Lease. At the
expiration of this Lease, or upon a breach by Lessee of any of the covenants
contained herein, without further notice of any kind, the Lessee covenants
and agrees to peaceably surrender the possession and use of the Leased
Water.

Severability. SHOULD ANY PROVISION of this lease violate any federal, state,
or local law or ordinance, that provision shall be deemed amended to so comply
with such law or ordinance and shall be construed in o manner so as to comply.

Successors and Assigns. This lease shall be binding on the parties, their personal
representatives, successors and assigns.

Contract Terms. When used herein, the singular shall include the plural, and the
use of any gender shall apply to both gendets.

Notice. Lease payment and any notice required or permitted under this lease shall
be effective upon receipt and directed to the following:

[f to the District [fto Lessee

District Manager

CCMD

P.O. Box 20229 7882

Colorado City, CO 81019 Rye, CO 81069

Title to Water Rights. Nothing herein shall be interpreted to grant Lessee any
legal or equitable title in or to any of Lessor’s water or water rights including,
without limitation, the Leased Water.

Governmental Immunity. Nothing in this Lease waives the District’s protection
from liability or other limitations on its liability based on its sovereign immunity
under the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act or otherwise.

Responsibility for use and indemnification. Lessee shall bear all responsibility
for use of the Leased Water under this Lease, together with all costs associated
therewith, Lessee shall defend, indemnify, and hold the District harmless from and
against any and all damages, claims, losses, obligations, other costs, and other
liabilities arising from Lessee’s use of the Leased Water under this Lease.
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LESSOR

COLORADO CITY METROPOLITAN LESSEE:

DISTRICT

Name: Name:

Title: Title: -

00235144:6
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PINTI. G
Policy and Procedure for Holly Dot Golf Course

° Signs for Advertisement Request:
1) Explain price of $150 a year

The first year is $150 and the price of the sign that can be made by any
builder, but it must be of same material and design of the present signs on course.

2) Review design and placement by the Golf Course Pro and District Manager
before it can be presented to the Board of Directors for approval.

3) CCMD Board of Directors review the signs approving and/or denying the sign
request.

4) Written response will be sent out as to approval or denial with and explanation
from the Golf Pro and/or Director.

° Memorial Bench Requests:
1) Request presented to the Golf Pro and/or the District Manager.
2) Review of the Placement and accessibility for the positioning of the bench.

3) Review of the bench as to materials and construction as well as the installation of
a cement pad under completely under the bench with it secured to the pad.

4) Send proposal to the CCMD Board of Directors for approval and/or denial.

5) Written response will be sent out as to approval or denial with an explanation of
the board from the Golf Pro and/or District Manager. :






Colorado City Metropolitan District Check Register Board Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 1/21/2022 - 1/31/2022 Jan 21, 2022 09:30AM
Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check. Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount Amount
35067

01/22  01/21/2022 35067 Acorn Petroleum, Inc Fuel/Roads 01-8000-7151 181.12 181.12
01/22  01/21/2022 35067 Acorn Petroleum, Inc Fuel/P&R 01-0208-7151 226.40 226.40
01/22  01/21/2022 35067 Acorn Petroleum, Inc Fuel/WTP 02-0100-7151 271.68 271.68
01/22  01/21/2022 35067 Acorn Petroleum, Inc Fuel WWTP 03-0100-7151 181.12 181.12
01/22  01/21/2022 35067 Acorn Petroleum, inc Fuel/Adm 01-0100-7151 4525 4525
Total 35067 905.57
35068
01/22  01/21/2022 35068 Arkansas Valley Co-op Assn Propane/P&R 01-0208-7191 37525 375.25
Total 35068 375.25
35069
01/22  01/21/2022 35069 Ayden Gillund Replacement for lost check #34514/WTP 02-0100-7193 15,00 15.00
01/22  01/21/2022 35069 Ayden Gillund Replacement for lost check #34514/\WW 03-0100-7193 15.00 15.00
Total 35069: 30.00
35070
01/22  01/21/2022 35070 Batteries Plus #92 Back UPS Pro BN 1500VA/WTP 02-0100-7150 197.85 197.95
01/22  01/21/2022 35070 Batteries Plus #92 Back-UPS 650VA, Slidelock Keyrack/WT 02-0100-7150 121.85 121.85
Total 35070: 319.80
35071
01/22  01/21/2022 35071 Business Solutions Leasing Copier Lease-Jan/Adm 01-0100-7122 21226 212.26
Total 35071 212.26
35072
01/22  01/21/2022 35072 CenturyLink Advertising/GC 04-0100-7110 8.88 8.88
Total 35072: 8.88
35073
01/22  01/21/2022 35073 Christoffer Robinson Reimburs-Boot Allowance/WTP 02-0100-7150 100.00 100.00
01/22  01/21/2022 35073 Christoffer Robinson Reimburs-Boot Allowance/WWWTP 03-0100-7150 100.00 100.00
Total 35073 200.00
35074
01/22  01/21/2022 35074 Civil Air Patrol Advertising/GC 04-0100-7110 4500 45.00
Total 35074: 45.00
35075
01/22  01/21/2022 35075 Colorado Electric Motor Repair Rebuild Motor (1)/WTP 02-0100-7122 4,000.00 4,000.00

Total 35075: 4,000.00




Colorado City Metropolitan District

Check Register Board

Check Issue Dates: 1/21/2022 - 1/31/2022

Page: 2
Jan 21, 2022 09:30AM

GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount Amount
35076

01/22 01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-GCM 04-0201-7191 605.34 605.34
01/22 01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-W&S Main Shop 02-0100-7191 74815 74815
01/22  01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-W&S Main Shop 03-0100-7191 74814 748 14
01/22 01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natrual Gas - WWTP 03-0100-7191 224.80 224 .80
01/22 01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-GCM 04-0100-7191 1,521.94 1,521.94
01/22  01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-Adm 01-0100-7191 680.85 680.85
01/22  01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-Cold Springs/WTP 02-0100-7191 708.03 708.03
01/22 01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-WTP 02-0100-7191 1,979 .51 1,979.51
01/22 01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, inc. Natural Gas-Poo! 01-0203-7191 51.15 51.15
01/22  01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-Rec B 01-0203-7191 301.82 301.82
01/22 01/21/2022 35076 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc. Natural Gas-Rec A 01-0203-7191 28370 28370
Total 35076: 7.853.43
35077
01/22 01/21/2022 35077 DIETZE AND DAVIS, P.C. Professional Service - Matter 10949.001/ 01-0100-7141 163.00 163.00
01/22 01/21/2022 35077 DIETZE AND DAVIS, P.C. Professional Service - Matter 10949.015/ 01-0100-7123 624.00 624.00
01/22  01/21/2022 35077 DIETZE AND DAVIS, P.C. Professional Service - Matter 10949.018/ 01-0100-7141 626 50 626.50
Total 35077: 1,413.50
35078
01/22  01/21/2022 35078 DPC industries, Inc. Chiorine, 150# CYL/WTP 02-0100-7150 120.00 120.00
Total 35078 120.00
35079
01/22  01/21/2022 35079 Evoqua Water Technologies Totes Sodium Chlorite/WTP 02-0100-7150 14,688,70 14,688.70
Total 35079: 14,688.70
35080
01/22 01/21/2022 35080 Executech Utah, Inc. Sophos,Acronis Server Backup/Adm 01-0100-7122 150,15 150.15
Total 35080: 150 15
35081
01/22  01/21/2022 35081 Family Support Registry FSR Remittance ID 16110462 Payroll 01- 01-0000-2225 96.39 96.39
Total 35081 96.39
35082
01/22  01/21/2022 35082 FEDEX Transport Samples/WTP 02-0100-7150 34,04 34.04
Total 35082: 34,04
35083
01/22  01/21/2022 35083 Gobin's, Inc. Dec Copies/Lease Jan/Adm 01-0100-7150 171.81 171.81
Total 35083: 171.81
35084
01/22  01/21/2022 35084 James Eccher Reimburse Replacement Phone/ADM 01-0100-7150 200.00 200.00
01/22  01/21/2022 35084 James Eccher Reimburse Property Transfer/ADM 01-0100-7122 28.60 28.60




Colorado City Metropolitan District Check Register Board Page: 3

Check Issue Dates: 1/21/2022 - 1/31/2022 Jan 21, 2022 09:30AM
GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount Amount
Total 35084: 228.60
35085
01/22  01/21/2022 35085 Jonathan Valenzuela Replacement for lost check #34533/WTP 02-0100-7183 15.00 15.00
01/22  01/21/2022 35085 Jonathan Valenzuela Replacement for lost check #34533/WWW 03-0100-7193 15.00 15.00
Total 35085: 30.00
35086
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Note pads 12,Coffee mate/P&R 01-0208-7150 32.97 3297
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Whistles,Lanyard/P&R BB 01-0308-7150 13.78 13.78
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Flash drives,folder,pens/P&R 01-0208-7150 369.05 369 05
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Desk Calenars/P&R 01-0208-7150 18.05 18.05
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Mountain Shadows Permit Fee/Roads 01-6000-7125 809.56 809.56
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Northern Tool 02-0100-7720 39.99 39.99
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Note Pads 12/Adm 01-0100-7150 4.96 4.96
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Note Pads 12/WTP 02-0100-7150 4.95 4.95
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Note Pads 12/WWTP 03-0100-7150 4.95 495
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Batting Cage Net/P&R 01-0208-7150 429.00 429.00
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Registration Pickup/WTP 02-0100-7125 12,44 12.44
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Registration Pickup/WWTP 03-0100-7125 12.48 12.46
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Registration Pickup/P&R 01-0208-7125 12.46 12.46
01/22 01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Registration Pickup/WWTP 03-0100-7125 9.75 9.75
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Oil Level Gauge w-temp indicator/WTP 02-0100-7150 13.11 1311
01/22 01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Oil Level Gauge w-temp indicator/WWTP 03-0100-7150 13.11 13.11
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Oil Level Gauge w-temp indicator/Rds 01-6000-7150 13.11 13.11
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Postage 2day/Adm 01-0100-7150 27.10 27.10
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Postage 2day/Adm 01-0100-7150 26.35 26,35
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Pry Bar, Gloves/WTP 02-0100-7150 29.03 29.03
01/22  01/21/2022 35086 Mastercard Late Fee, Int Charge/Adm 01-0100-7150 97.69 97.69
Total 35086 1,993.87
35087
01/22  01/21/2022 35087 MetLife Small Business Center Dental/Vision-January 01-0000-2230 568.34 568.34
01/22  01/21/2022 35087 MetLife Smalt Business Center Dental/Vision-February 01-0000-2230 528.84 528.84
Total 35087: 1,097.18
35088
01/22 01/21/2022 35088 Moses, Wittemeyer, Harrison, P. Legal Fees-Dec/WTP 02-0100-7141 2,869 00 2,869.00
Total 35088: 2,869.00
35089
01/22  01/21/2022 35089 Pat & Christy Hyatt Replacement for lost check #34897/Refu 19-0000-1991 47.02 47.02
Total 35089: 47.02
35090
01/22  01/21/2022 35090 Phillip Spicer Replacement check for lost check #3438 04-0100-4510 3142 31.42
01/22  01/21/2022 35090 Phillip Spicer Replacement check for lost check #3438 04-0100-4510 6.00 6.00

Total 35090: 37.42




Colorado City Metropolitan District

Check Register Board

Check Issue Dates: 1/21/2022 - 1/31/2022

Page:

Jan 21, 2022 09:30AM

GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount Amount
35091

01/22  01/21/2022 35091 Precision Hydraulics, Inc. Fitting 1" CS Flex'WWTP 03-0100-7150 246.68 246 .68
Total 35091 246,68
35092
01/22  01/21/2022 35092 Prime Solution Inc Hydronix Adj Mounts,Valve,RVC Reducer 02-0100-7150 1,276.39 1,276.39
Total 35092: 1,276.39
35093
01/22  01/21/2022 35093 PSHCG Health ins - Feb 2022 01-0000-2230 1,088.07 1,088.07
01/22  01/21/2022 35093 PSHCG Health Ins - Feb 2022 02-0000-2230 2,359.95 2,359.95
01/22  01/21/2022 35093 PSHCG Heaith Ins - Feb 2022 03-0000-2230 2,193.87 2,193.87